
 
 

Leighton-Linslade 
Partnership Committee 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Town Clerk: Mark Saccoccio, 01525 631920 
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk    
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

Leighton-Linslade Town Council and  
Central Bedfordshire Council working in 
partnership  

 

 
1 February 2022 
To:  Members of the Partnership Committee (Councillors C Palmer, T Morris, 
S Hemmings, S Owen, F Kharawala, A L Dodwell, V Harvey, E Wallace, K Ferguson 
and D Bowater) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Partnership Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 10 February 2022 commencing at 7.30 pm in the The Council Chamber, 
The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard, 
Beds LU7 1HD.  
(Virtual attendance via MS Teams is recommended for 
attendees other than voting committee members to 
minimise physical attendees and Covid-19 risks). 
 
 

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 
 
Please do not attend this meeting if: 

 You or anyone you live with has tested positive for Covid-19 or has symptoms of 

Covid-19. 

 You have been advised to self-isolate by NHS Test and Trace, the NHS app or 

for any other reason. 

 You are within the required quarantine period having returned to the UK from a 

non-exempt country. 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk. 
 

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Public Document Pack



Leighton-Linslade Thursday, 10 February 2022 

Partnership Committee 
 

 

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s 
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.  

 
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on 

the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item 
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by 
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure). 

 

3.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 MINUTES PER PERSON; MAXIMUM 15 

MINUTES)  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 1(f) and 1(g).  
 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 (a) To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Committee meeting held on 2 December 2021 (attached).   

 
(b)      To receive any updates arising from the minutes. 
 
 

5.   MARIGOLD HOUSE SOCIAL VALUE  

 

 To receive an update on the social value for the new facility (verbal). 
 

6.   OUTCOME OF THE REVIEW OF THE ETRO FOR THE HIGH STREET  

 

 To receive an update form Central Bedfordshire Council on the review activity 
of the  ETRO including decision-making process and any follow-on activity 
 

7.   TOWN CENTRE WORKSHOP (Pages 7 - 30) 

 

 (a) To receive the IntoPlaces workshop on the Town Centre Workshop held 08/11/21 
(attached) 

 
(b) To receive the resolution from Leighton-Linslade Town Council’s Policy and 
Finance Committee as set out below and request that Central Bedfordshire 
Council provide a response by the next committee meeting date of 21 April 
2021. 
 



Leighton-Linslade Thursday, 10 February 2022 

Partnership Committee 
 

 

 
 

(i) To share the information with Central Bedfordshire Council and to 
seek direction on how the local authority proposed to progress 
the place making agenda. (ref. 296/PF, 22/11/21). 

 
 

8.   PARTNERSHIP PROJECT LIST (Pages 31 - 38) 

 

 To receive the reviewed Leighton-Linslade Partnership Project List with a 
covering report (attached) and to consider the recommendations contained 
within the report.  
 
 

9.   STANDING ITEMS  

 

 To receive verbal/written updates as applicable. 
 

10.   COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN (Pages 39 - 42) 

 

 To consider items to be programmed into Committee’s work for 2021–2022 
(attached). 
 

11.   ITEMS FOR REQUESTING ATTENTION BY CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE 

COUNCIL  

 

 To identify and confirm if any requested items for CBC’s attention 
 

12.   BUDGET REPORT (Pages 43 - 44) 

 

 To receive Committee’s budget financial monitoring report (attached). 
 

* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, 
officer or member of the public.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into 
exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Leighton-Linslade 
Partnership Committee 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Town Clerk: Mark Saccoccio, 01525 631920 
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk    
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

Leighton-Linslade Town Council and  
Central Bedfordshire Council working in 
partnership  

 

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Present:   Councillors C Palmer (Vice-Chair) (LLTC) 
T Morris (LLTC) 
S Owen (LLTC) (remotely) 
A L Dodwell (CBC) 
E Wallace (CBC) 
K Ferguson (CBC) 
D Bowater (Chair) (CBC) 
P Snelling (CBC) 

 
Also in attendance: V Cannon, Head of Cultural & Economic 

Services 
M Jahn, Committee Officer 

 
Joining remotely: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk 

S Hughes, Community Engagement Manager, 
Central Bedfordshire Council 
G Borelli, Chair, LB First 
Councillor T Stock, Central Bedfordshire Council 
Howard Hughes, Central Bedfordshire Council 
Tom Wise, Friends of Tiddenfoot 
Tricia Humber, Community Forum Group 
J Borthwick 

 
Members of the public: 0 
Members of the press 0 

 
123/LLP APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kharawala, 

Hemmings and Councillor Harvey substituted by Councillor Snelling. 
 

124/LLP DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
No disclosable pecuniary interests were declared and no dispensations 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



58 

were requested. 
 

125/LLP QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; maximum 15 
minutes) 
 

 There were no questions from the public. 
 

126/LLP MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 (a) The Committee received the draft minutes of the Partnership 
Committee meeting held on 9 September 2021.   

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Partnership Committee meeting 
held on 9 September 2021 be approved as a correct record and were 
signed accordingly. 
 
(b) Members received the following updates from the minutes:   
 
Minute reference 115/LLP Place Delivery – a question was raised regarding 
the provision of schools at Clipstone Park, Chamberlains Barn and Stearn 
Land and the possible change to a 2-tier system.  It was noted that a 
consultation process was on-going with the schools at present.  Sarah 
Hughes would raise with the relevant officers at Central Bedfordshire 
Council and share with the Head of Cultural and Economic Services. 
 
Minute reference 116/LLP Land South of the High Street – the wording was 
amended in section (b) ‘Consideration should be given to the potential uses 
of the land with provision for adequate parking and research into the 
surrounding areas’ change research to permeability. 
 
Amendment was made to wording on section (c) (ii) to add and read ‘That in 
Central Bedfordshire work streams’.  Also under ‘That Central Bedfordshire 
Council be requested to – (c) remove ‘of’ to read Support Town Council’s 
aspirations. 
 
Also section (b) of the resolution to explore whether the S106 money was in 
existence and could be utilised to fund a feasibility study/business case for a 
civic facility on land south of the High Street.  This would be added to the 
agenda for the next meeting of this Committee. 
 

127/LLP TIDDENFOOT WATERSIDE PARK 
 

 By invitation, Howard Hughes, CBC Active Lifestyles Manager, gave an 
update on the feasibility work undertaken to assess options for a new visitor 
hub and improved car parking facilities at Tiddenfoot Waterside Park.  Three 
location options were considered with the preferred option being a new 
building adjacent to the car park providing a sheltered space for a children’s 
play away from the car park.   
 
It was confirmed that the development at Grovebury Quarry would not be 

Page 2



59 

going ahead until at least 2027 and it was likely to be a private sailing/yacht 
club not for use by the general public so development of Tiddenfoot would 
be a welcome project. 
 
A question was raised whether the S106 funding would cover the cost of the 
project.  It was noted that around £1 million would be available but more 
may be required to cover the costs depending on which option was agreed.  
Also the rise in construction costs could impact on the final costs.    
Members hoped the project would move forward reasonably quickly as it 
would provide much needed facilities for the area.  
 
RESOLVED  
 

(a)    To note the report 
(b) To support the principle of the proposal to develop visitor 
facilities at the park and note the next steps as set out. 

   
128/LLP COMMUNITY FORUM YOUTH SURVEY RESULTS 

 
 The Committee received a report showing the results from the Community 

Forum Youth Survey.  Following the results from the survey it was 
suggested a further deeper survey be undertaken to ascertain what young 
people would wish to see enhanced in local park areas.  
 
Gaming was an activity that received several mentions and a suggestion 
was made to provide a gaming event or purchase equipment for more 
regular access at the TACTIC centre.  TACTIC could then provide a 
supervised environment for young people who may not have the facilities at 
home and regulate the use of the equipment.  More information would be 
needed as to the type of equipment needed and costs before proceeding. 
 
Members agreed that the Central Bedfordshire Council survey and the 
Community Forum Youth Survey be looked at together and then come back 
to Committee for further discussion and analysis in February 2022.  
 
Members agreed to recommend the results of the survey to the Town 
Council’s Cultural and Economic Services Committee for consideration.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) That the Central Bedfordshire Council survey and the Community 
Forum Youth Survey be looked at together and then come back to 
Committee for further discussion and analysis in February 2022.  
 
(b) RECOMMEND the results of Community Forum Youth Survey and 
committee report proposals to Cultural and Economic Services for 
consideration.  
 
 
 

Page 3



60 

129/LLP CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Committee received an update report from Central Bedfordshire 
Council on matters relating to the parish, including information in respect of 
social care, housing, community safety, business investment, environmental 
issues, transport matters, community services, sustainability, schools, public 
health and services to young people. 
 
A question was raised regarding enforcement in the High Street whilst 
ETRO in place and who was responsible for and taking action on illegal use 
and parking.  Sarah Hughes would take this back to Central Bedfordshire 
Council Parking to clarify and bring back to Committee at the next meeting. 
 
It was noted that a new section had been added to the report on 
Sustainability to cover areas such as walking, cycling, low and zero 
emission vehicles and supporting infrastructure. The Sustainable Transport 
and Active Travel team would be led by Steve Lakin and recruitment to 
complement the team was in the final stages with two posts appointed and 
one post for an apprentice. 
 
Thanks were given to Sarah Hughes for her informative detailed report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 

130/LLP STANDING ITEMS 
 

 (a) Section 106 – Town Council request for further information and 
understanding at to how S106 money was secured and allocated and how 
well a development was progressing against the S106 agreement.   It was 
confirmed a guide was being worked on to clarify how projects were defined 
and how the money was secured.  Specific workshops could be offered for 
leisure facilities and development of the town centre.   
 
Members agreed a guide would be useful but there was also a need for a 
document or spreadsheet including the key projects showing key terms, 
objections, trigger points and progress made.  It would also be useful to 
know what was being looked at before the money was allocated and the 
community informed of these decisions. Members wished to understand 
what opportunities are available for influencing spend within existing s106 
arrangements and how to influence new s106 negotiations.   
 
(b) Welcome Back Fund –   A Welcome Back letter had been sent to 
every house in the town and surrounding villages and a variety of events 
had and would be taking place in the High Street, the next being the Glow 
Event on 10 December 2021.   The benches ordered for the High Street 
were due to be delivered within the next week.  Also on the 10-year 
anniversary of the Children’s Trail activities were being planned. The social 
media ongoing campaign, ‘a great place to..’ was ongoing and a local 
photographer was working with the Council to provide visual images to 
further promote the local area. 

Page 4



61 

 
(c) Land South of the High Street – the proposed Terms of Reference 
for the Land South Working Group had been circulated with a focus on 
development of the land, community facilities and focussed meeting dates.  
It was agreed that more discussions should be held with Central 
Bedfordshire Council Officers on how the S106 money should be used with 
the possibility of a Community Building on Land South of the High Street. 
 
(d) High Street ETRO – a consultation was underway by Central 
Bedfordshire Council into the restrictions (temporary pedestrianisation) on 
the High Street under the ETRO and results of this would be brought back 
to a future meeting. 
 

131/LLP COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORKPLAN 
 

 The Committee received and considered the objectives and work plan for 
the municipal year 2020-2021.   
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 

132/LLP ITEMS FOR REQUESTING ATTENTION BY CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE 
COUNCIL 
 

 No items were highlighted for Central Bedfordshire’s attention. 
 

133/LLP BUDGET REPORT 
 

 (a) The Committee received a brief report regarding the current year 
budget to date, showing a spend of £344. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
(b) The Committee received and considered the proposed budget for 
2022-2023. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.43 pm.  
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021.  
 
 
 
 
Chair                                10 FEBRUARY 2022 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

       

 

 

Leighton Buzzard: 

 

Challenges, Opportunities and Moving Forward 

 

 

 

 Report to Policy & Finance Committee Meeting  

 Monday, 22nd November 2021 

 
       

 

 

       

         Report Date:  17/11/ 2021 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Contents          Page Number 

 

1. Executive Summary          3 

1.1 Summary of Key Workshop Outputs 

1.2 Comparing Leighton Buzzard to National Town Centre Challenges and Trends 

1.3 Recommendations for Next Steps 

 

2. Introduction           6 

2.1 Methodology 

2.2 Context 

 

3. External Factors and National Town Centre Trends      8 

3.1 Town Centre Challenges and Issues 

3.2 Impacts of the Coronavirus P
[...]
e, SG17 5TQ

T elephone0300 300 8000
Em ailcustomers@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

I am also aware that LLTC have held your own Town Centre Workshop for community
members and stakeholders (facilitated by IntoPlaces Ltd), with a focus on the key trends that
could help make the town centre in Leighton Buzzard better. As well as having CBC officers
in attendance, the Council has provided LLTC with information relating to the ETRO for use
in this workshop and the outputs of this session will also provide additional insight that will
inform the ETRO decision and the further inform and shape the development of future plans
for the High Street (covered under point 2 below).

In addition to this, and as detailed in the email of the 30th of September, work is underway
on an economic impact assessment of the ETRO and pedestrianisation as a way to increase
footfall into the town centre. This will not only inform the ETRO report but is also crucial with
respect to any future funding bids for possible further works.

The final decision with respect to the ETRO is scheduled for the Traffic Management Meeting
in March 2022. Depending on feedback received there is still scope to make further
amendments between November and January with the aim of informing the final decision.
For example, this could be used to test some of the feedback we are receiving, such as the
impact of buses not being able to drop off on the High Street on bus patronage.

2) T helonger-term plansforany regenerationoftheHighS treet.The Council recognises the
impact of the nationwide trend with respect to how changes in consumer habits are
impacting on the High Street. This was a trend that was evident before the Covid-19
pandemic, which has essentially exacerbated and sped up the impacts and implications of
this.

The ETRO was implemented primarily to enable town centre users to return to the High
Street in a way that allowed for social distancing as well as aiming to create a welc
[...]
oject List review and for the Committee to consider next steps.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Partnership Committee is asked to: 

(i) Receive and note the report.  
(ii) Receive and endorse the updated Leighton-Linslade Partnership Project 

List, for use (as agreed December 2020)  to lobby on behalf of the parish to 
raise the profile of projects. 

(iii) Subject to ii) above, to request of Central Bedfordshire Council: 
a) To acknowledge that the Partnership Project List produced by Leighton-

Linslade Town Council has been endorsed by the Partnership (Joint) 
Committee. 

b) To advise whether the Partnership Project List can be added to the 
relevant information sources considered by the Planning department 
when determining planning applications and developing S106 planning 
obligations agreements in the parish. 

c) To advise whether the Partnership Project List can be added to the 
relevant information sources considered by S106 spending officers when 
developing projects for delivery in the parish relating to S106 
agreements. 

d) To advise whether there is a formal process that must be followed at 
Central Bedfordshire Council for the Leighton-Linslade Partnership 
Project List to be formally recognised and communicated across the 
council and if so, what that process is and how it can be implemented. 

e) Whether the council would wish for any additional endorsed or 
aspirational projects/objectives relevant to the parish to be included in 
the Leighton-Linslade Partnership Project List.  

f) To advise the Partnership Committee and/or Town Council if any further 
actions are required from either body to achieve points b)-e) above and if 
so, to clearly set out what those actions are. 
 

1.  BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 In 2007, the Town Council published its Big Plan for the town following months of 

extensive public consultation. The Big Plan was intended as “a comprehensive 
statement of improvements local people would like to see in the town over the next 
twent
[...]
esented to the Partnership (Joint) Committee at its meeting on 10 
December 2020 and it was agreed (Minute ref 76/LLP): where considered relevant 
and appropriate, to lobby on behalf of the Parish in raising the profile of any 
project(s) as set out within the Leighton-Linslade Partnership Project List. 
The hope being that Central Bedfordshire Council can use the project list to 
understand and influence the timely delivery of said projects either within the 
principal authority or when discussing project priorities with third party providers. In 
particular levering monies from those developments where the principal authority 
had entered a legal agreement with developers.  
 

1.8 At its meeting held on 15 April 2021, discussions surrounding the future provision of 
open space leisure facilities to serve southern Leighton Buzzard was considered by 
the Partnership Committee. Based on the outcomes of the discussions, Members 
believed the Partnership Project List was not up to date and therefore requested 
that officers bring forward proposals for its review.  
 
 

Page 32



Leighton Linslade 
Partnership Committee 

 

Town Clerk: Mark Saccoccio, 01525 631920 
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk    
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 
 
 

1.9 In June 2021, Partnership Committee received a report outlining a proposed review 
process through the Town Council standing committees and resolved the following: 
 
The review will focus on removal of outdated objectives and aim to provide direction 
in terms of priority projects. Any additions to the list will only be permitted further to 
an endorsement by either Leighton Linslade Town Council or Central Bedfordshire 
Council and/or where clear evidence of public consultation can be demonstrated.  
 

1.10 It was further agreed to seek information from officers at Central Bedfordshire 
Council to better understand the scope of S106 legal agreements and whether any 
S106 monies might be available to help progress any of the
[...]
 

Partnership Committee where Central Bedfordshire Council is the significant 

partner. 

 
2.3 The list has been updated with the removal of category A objectives (now 

transferred to Town Council committee work plans) and category D objectives. 
 

2.4 At its meeting held 31 January 2022, the Town Council received and approved the 
updated Partnership Project List as attached. The approved list incorporated 
Central Bedfordshire’s aspiration for the proposed Visitor Facilities at Tiddenfoot 
Waterside Park in acknowledgement of the Town Council’s initial support for the 
project to be further explored.   
 

2.5 In respect of S106 monies, limited information has as yet been received from the 
spending officers at Central Bedfordshire Council but it is anticipated that 
workshop/s can be set up to facilitate further understanding and discussion on this.  
 

3  CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1  The Committee is asked to note and endorse the updated list, which is not 

materially different than the version previously endorsed on 10 December 2020, 
having had a number of objectives deleted or transferred to solely Town Council 
committees. The sole addition being the CBC-endorsed project to enhance facilities 
at Tiddenfoot Waterside Park.  

 
3.2 The Committee is asked to endorse the document and request of Central 

Bedfordshire Council how best to formally recognise and raise awareness of the 
Partnership Project List and its objectives across all service areas, in particular 
relating to planning and S106 planning obligations, as set out in the 
recommendations above.  

 
End. 

Page 34



Leighton-Linslade Partnership Project List 
 
The below aspirations were adopted by Leighton-Linslade Town Council at its meeting held on 29 November 2021 and are separate to the aims and 
objectives set out in the Town Council’s Five Year Plan 2019-2024.  
 

Central Bedfordshire Council would be a necessary and significant Partner in the below aspirations. The Partnership Committee 

[...]
come

Net Income over Expenditure
Expenditure 0 1570

0 0.0%
68.7%

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 0 (344)

Page 43

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 TOWN CENTRE WORKSHOP
	Appendices_IntoPlaces LB Workshop Report
	211110 -  ETRO next steps_ LLTC High Street

	8 PARTNERSHIP PROJECT LIST
	Partnership Project List Nov 2021

	10 COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN
	12 BUDGET REPORT



Minutes of the meeting

Leighton-Linslade

Town Clerk: Mark Saccoccio, 01525 631920
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk

Partnership Committee

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
MINUTES OF PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 7.30 PM
Present: Councillors

C Palmer (Vice-Chair)
T Morris
S Hemmings
S Owen
V Harvey
K Ferguson
G Perham
B J Spurr

Also in attendance:

V Cannon, Head of Cultural & Economic
Services
S Sandiford, Deputy Town Clerk
M Jahn, Committee Officer

Joining remotely:

M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
J Borthwick, Central Bedfordshire Council
G Borelli, Chair, LB First
Cllr A Dodwell
Cliff Andrews, Bedfordshire Rural Communities
Charity
Eddie Burton Farrans (left meeting at 19.56
hours)
Ian Hanton, Central Bedfordshire Council (left
meeting at 1956 hours)

Members of the press

1

134/LLP APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bowater (substituted
by Councillor Perham), Councillor Wallace (substituted by Councillor Spurr),
Councillor Kharawala, Sarah Hughes, Central Bedfordshire Council and
Tricia Humber, Community Forum. Bob Chandler also apologised and
tendered his resignation from the committee.
62

Leighton-Linslade Town Council and
Central Bedfordshire Council working in
partnership

135/LLP DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Harvey declared a personal interest as a member of South
Bedfordshire Friends of the Earth and the Leighton Buzzard Society.
No disclosable pecuniary interests were declared and no dispensations
were requested.
A request was made and agreed to bring item 5 Marigold House Social
Value forward in the agenda.
136/LLP MARIGOLD HOUSE SOCIAL VALUE
Eddie Burton of contractor Farrans gave an update on the progress of the
build and the social value commitment which formed part of their contract
for the project. Farrans would be working with Central Bedfordshire Council
and the community on initiatives which would include a level 2 and a level 3
apprenticeship, engagement with schools including sustainability projects, a
community art project and the opportunity for careers in construction events
for secondary school pupils and college students who were interested in this
career path. Site visits would be possible for members of the community,
businesses, school children and councillors.
Further details would be circulated.
The building would include community space which should be available for
any community groups to hire. Members agreed that regular updates
should be provided to the Committee on the progress of the build and an
invitation sent to Eddie Burton from Farrans and Central Bedfordshire
Officers when the project was nearer completion to update on Marigold
House.
Members thanked Eddie Burton and Ian Hanton for attending the meeting
and providing an update on the social values delivery programme.

137/LLP QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; maximum 15
minutes)
There were no questions from the public.
138/LLP MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
(a)
The Committee received the draft minutes of the Partnership
Committee meeting held on 2 December 2021.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Partnership Committee meeting
held on 2 December 2021 be approved as a correct record and were
signed accordingly.
(b)

Minute reference 128/LLP Community Forum Youth Survey Results –

63

A meeting had been arranged with Central Bedfordshire Council colleagues
to review the combined Youth Survey results.
It was confirmed that funding for gaming had been approved by the Policy &
Finance Committee.
139/LLP OUTCOME OF THE REVIEW OF THE ETRO FOR THE HIGH STREET
Jo Borthwick of Central Bedfordshire Council gave a verbal update
regarding the traffic orders in the town centre following decisions made at
the Traffic Management Meeting held 1 February 2022. Three decisions
had been made:
 To permanently keep part of Lake Street as a one-way system
 To allow cars and buses to use the High Street on nonmarket/event days for a period of up to 18 months.
 Effective enforcement of these arrangements during the time
needed to formulate a permanent plan up to a maximum of 18
months.
Concerns were raised by the Committee on the relocation of the taxis back
to the top of the High Street and that enforcement notices be displayed
regarding idling whilst parked waiting for a fare. All relevant signage should
be installed for the start of the new traffic order to enable immediate
enforcement action if the rules were breached.
Members agreed that collaboration between Central Bedfordshire Council
and the Town Council would be vital to produce a longer term scheme
which could work for the High Street and the residents of the area. Any
development on the Land South of the High Street and the access to the
High Street would need careful consideration. All the bus services which
previously used the High Street would return when the bus companies were
able to do so after 10 March 2022 but in some cases there would be a lead
time of several weeks before rerouting would happen. Vehicular access to
the High Street would not be permitted on market and event days when
West Street would have the main bus stops to serve the town.
One other concern was free short-term parking in the High Street on
permitted days and how many spaces would be included if this was agreed
and that it would be enforced correctly to stop all day parking in these
spaces.
A motion was moved and seconded regarding the High Street with 3
against, one abstention and 4 voting for the motion.
RESOLVED that this Committee requests Central Bedfordshire Council
to:
(a) Designate all available High Street Parking spaces as half hour
limit, no return within 2 hours.

64

(b) Mount an information exercise around and on the 10 March
change day.
Provide an enforcement effort to ensure compliance with the
regulations from the implementation of the new traffic orders onwards
140/LLP TOWN CENTRE WORKSHOP
The Committee received and considered the IntoPlaces Report on the Town
Centre Workshop held on 8 November 2021. The Committee agreed the
report gave direction on what a prosperous, family-oriented High Street
could look like, but more detail was required to determine what was needed
and how this could be achieved. Collaboration was needed between Central
Bedfordshire Council and the Town Council to determine how the High
Street would look and be used. Any decisions should include and consider
the Land South of the High Street.
RESOLVED to share the information with Central Bedfordshire Council
and to seek direction on how the local authority proposed to progress
the place making agenda.
141/LLP PARTNERSHIP PROJECT LIST
The Committee received the Partnership Project List and considered the
recommendations contained therein.
RESOLVED to (i)
(ii)

(iii)

Receive and note the report.
Receive and endorse the updated Leighton-Linslade
Partnership Project List, for use (as agreed December
2020) to lobby on behalf of the parish to raise the profile
of projects.
Request of Central Bedfordshire Council:

a) To acknowledge that the Partnership Project List produced
by Leighton-Linslade Town Council has been endorsed by
the Partnership (Joint) Committee.
b) To advise whether the Partnership Project List can be added
to the relevant information sources considered by the
Planning
department
when
determining
planning
applications and developing S106 planning obligations
agreements in the parish.
c) To advise whether the Partnership Project List can be added
to the relevant information sources considered by S106
spending officers when developing projects for delivery in
the parish relating to S106 agreements.
d) To advise whether there is a formal process that must be
followed at Central Bedfordshire Council for the LeightonLinslade Partnership Project List to be formally recognised
and communicated across the council and if so, what that

65

e)

f)

g)

h)

process is and how it can be implemented.
Whether the council would wish for any additional endorsed
or aspirational projects/objectives relevant to the parish to
be included in the Leighton-Linslade Partnership Project
List.
To advise the Partnership Committee and/or Town Council if
any further actions are required from either body to achieve
points b)-e) above and if so, to clearly set out what those
actions are.
To provide comments on each of the projects listed and
whether CBC supports them and would help to prioritise
them.
To provide feedback on the above to the next Committee
meeting on 21 April 2022.

142/LLP STANDING ITEMS
Welcome Back Fund
Entertainments were still happening in the High Street until the end of
March.
(a) Land South of the High Street
The South Side Working Party had had its first meeting with discussions
continuing regarding the Land South of the High Street.
A question was raised regarding the deep clean in the High Street. The
contractor who originally submitted a quote which was accepted by Central
Bedfordshire Council no longer had availability to complete the work by the
deadline date for funding expenditure. Officers were asked to see if anything
more could be done to deliver the deep clean of the High Street and if this
proved not possible, whether funds could be utilised for any other purpose.
(b) TaxisTaxis
The taxis were likely to be moved back to the top of the High Street as part
of the new Traffic Order, but members agreed this was not the best solution
and urged Central Bedfordshire Council to look at alternative locations for
them.
143/LLP COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN
The Committee received and considered the objectives and work plan for
the municipal year 2021-2022.
A request was made for “Reports from Central Bedfordshire Councillors” to
be added to the agenda as a standing item. The intention was to provide an
opportunity for CBC Members to advise the rest of the committee on any

66

meetings they had attended or briefings received which were relevant to
Leighton-Linslade and which town councillors might not be aware of.
A request was made for an update on the Central Bedfordshire Schools for
the Future programme in the next Central Bedfordshire update report or if
appropriate, whether the information already circulated to Central
Bedfordshire councillors could be circulated also to town councillors.
RESOLVED to note the information.
144/LLP ITEMS FOR REQUESTING ATTENTION BY CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE
COUNCIL
No items were highlighted for Central Bedfordshire’s attention.
145/LLP BUDGET REPORT
The Committee received and considered the proposed budget for 20222023.
RESOLVED to note the report.

The meeting closed at 9.53 pm.
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2022.

Chair

21 APRIL 2022

67

